507133663 02/16/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7180504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WOO RI KO	11/20/2020
JUNE CHUL LEE	11/23/2020
HYO IN PARK	11/21/2020
TAE WOOK NAM	11/20/2020
GWANG PYO KO	11/20/2020
WOON KI KIM	11/20/2020
DAE HEE HAN	11/23/2020
IN SU KIM	11/20/2020
JIN WOO LEE	11/20/2020
HYE JIN KIM	11/20/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOBIOLABS, INC.
Street Address:	220-628, 1, GWANAK-RO
Internal Address:	GWANAK-GU
City:	SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	08826

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17673488	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 978 341-0036

Email: kellie.varno@hbsr.com

Correspondent Name: ALICE O. CARROLL, ESQ.

Address Line 1: HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133

Address Line 4: CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

PATENT REEL: 059155 FRAME: 0197

507133663

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5888.1002-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CLAUDIA FAGAN
SIGNATURE:	/Claudia Fagan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2022
Total Attachments: 11	
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#pag	ge1.tif
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#pag	ge2.tif
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page3.tif	
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page4.tif	
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page5.tif	
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page6.tif	
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page7.tif	
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page8.tif	
source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page9.tif	

source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page10.tif source=5888.1002-002 Assignment#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 059155 FRAME: 0198

Joint

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Woo Ri Ko, June Chul Lee, Hyo In Park, Tae Wook Nam, Gwang Pyo Ko, Woon Ki Kim, Dae Hee Han, In Su Kim, Jin Woo Lee and Hye Jin Kim, have invented a certain improvement in Lactobacillus Gasseri KBL697 Strain and Use Thereof described in an application for Patent,

	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
	the specification of which is United States Application No. [ ], filed [ ];
Ø	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. PCT/KR2019/006232, filed May 23, 2019, which designates the United States of America;
	which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ]. Signed July Le Date 27 Tea, 16-24 KoBioLabs, Inc.

WHEREAS, KO Biolabs, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of Korea, and having a usual place of business at 220-628, 1, Gwanak-ro, Gwanak-gu, Seoul 08826, Republic of Korea, desires to confirm its interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America. its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for any and all related provisional and nonprovisional, international and national phase applications, including any and all substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications. and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the

Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation, continuation-in-part applications, and all related provisional and nonprovisional, international and national phase applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor	mm	Date 20/00/2020
	Woo Ri Ko	
Witness Signature	4/17/	
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOOK NAM	
Witness Signature	Hen	
Print Witness Name	Hye Joung Ham	
Inventor		Date
	June Chul Lee	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Inventor		Date
***************************************	Hyo In Park	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		

- 3 -

Y		**	***************************************
Inventor	Woo Ri Ko	Date	
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name			
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name			
Inventor	Dune	Date	÷3/1/20
	June Chul Lee		
Witness Signature	<u> </u>		
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOK NAM		
Witness Signature	Han		
Print Witness Name	Hye Jourg Ham		
Inventor	Hyo in Park	Date	
Witness Signature	ii)Villiak		
Print Witness Name			
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name			

-3-

Inventor		Date_	
	Woo Ri Ko		
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name			
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name		***************************************	
Inventor	June Chui Lee	Date	
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name			
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name			
Inventor	riyo In Park Hyo in Park	Date	21 Nev 20
Withman Circumson	1)))))		
Witness Signature Print Witness Name	TAE-WOOK NAM		
Witness Signature	Acur		
Print Witness Name	Hye Jours Ham		

-3-

Inventor		Date <b>20</b> Nov 2020
	Tae Wook Nam	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name	Hye Joung Ham	
Witness Signature	-Huri	
Print Witness Name	Hangala Kim	
Inventor	Gwang Pyo Ko	Date <u>20 May 202</u>
****.	Campig i fi ku	
Witness Signature	—4.1.1.1.	
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOK NAM	
Witness Signature	Heir	
Print Witness Name_	Hyr Jourg Ham	
Inventor	Wòon Ki Kim	Date <u>2029</u> 기 20
Witness Claustin	11 July 20 1	
Witness Signature	TEAT CONTRACTOR	
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOOK NAM	
Witness Signature	Acre	
Print Witness Name	Hye Jaway Ham	

Inventor	27	Date _^ / 125
	Dae Hee Han	
Witness Signature	4422	
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOOK NAM	
Witness Signature	Acu	
Print Witness Name	Hye Joung Havn	
Inventor	In Su Kim	Date
	in 90 Viui	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Inventor		F
THA CHINN	Jin Woo Lee	Date
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		

-5-

PATENT REEL: 059155 FRAME: 0205

Inventor	Dae Hee Han	Date
	Dae Hee Han	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Inventor	ζυζυ γεμ In Sa Kim	Date 🥸 (St.) See G
Witness Signature	4/11/2	
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOK NAM	
Witness Signature	Han	
Print Witness Name	Hye Joung Ham	
Inventor	Jin Woo Lee	Date
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		

~5~

Inventor		Date
111VCHIO1	Dae Hee Han	Date
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Inventor	In Su Kim	Date
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Inventor	Jin Woo Kee	Date 2つ. Nov. 2020
Witness Signature	11m	
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOOK NAM	
Witness Signature	Hom	
Print Witness Name	the Journa Ham	

Inventor	4~~	Date	W. Nev. Zow.
	Hye Jin Kim		
Witness Signature	1111111		
Print Witness Name	TAE-WOOK NAM		
Witness Signature	Am		
Print Witness Name	Hya Jourg Ham		

Docket No.: 5888,1002-001

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

First Named Inventor: Woo Ri Ko

Application No.:

17/102,301

Filed:

November 23, 2020

Confirmation No.:

2907

For:

Lactobacillus Gasseri KBL697 Strain and Use Thereof

### DECLARATION OF GWANG PYO KO

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### Commissioner:

I, Gwang Pyo Ko, declare that I am the CEO of KoBioLabs, Inc., the proper name of the Assignee of the above-referenced application. The inventors have executed an Assignment to assign their rights in PCT Application No.: PCT/KR2019/006232 to the Assignee. Such Assignment was recorded in the above-referenced application. However, the executed Assignment has an error, incorrectly identifying the name of the Assignee as "KO Biolabs, Inc." As an officer of the Assignee. I respectfully request that the name of the Assignee be corrected to read "KoBioLabs, Inc." Attached herewith is a Corrective Assignment which consists of the original executed Assignment having the name of the Assignee corrected to now read "KoBioLabs, Inc." My signature with date as CEO of KoBioLabs, Inc. is provided next to the correction. The address of the Assignee remains unchanged.

I declare and state that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true, and further that the statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

Gwang Pyo Ko

CEO of KoBioLabs, Inc.

27 Jan 2022

-1-

3506670.v1

**PATENT REEL: 059155 FRAME: 0209** 

RECORDED: 02/16/2022